
 

 

Enterprise and Business Committee 
 

Lleoliad: 
Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Dyddiad: 
2 November 2011  

 

Amser: 
09:15 

 

I gael rhagor o wybodaeth, cysylltwch â:  

Siân Phipps 
Clerc y Pwyllgor 
029 2089 8582 
enterprise.committee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

Informal Meeting (9:15 - 9:30) 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2. Inquiry into the Regeneration of Town Centres : Evidence Session 
(9:30-10:30) (Pages 1 - 6)  
Lee Waters, Director – Sustrans Cymru 
Liz Thorne, Policy Advisor – Sustrans Cymru 
 
Clive Campbell, Chair of South East Wales Transport Alliance (SEWTA) Policy Group  

3. Inquiry into the Regeneration of Town Centres : Evidence Session 
(10:30-11:30) (Pages 7 - 31)  
Carole-Anne Davies, Chief Executive - Design Commission Wales 
Alan Francis, Chair - Design Commission Wales 
 
Jennifer Stewart, Heritage Lottery Fund Wales 
Ian Morrison, Heritage Lottery Fund Wales  

4. Papers to note  (Pages 32 - 33)  
Minutes from Previous Meeting  

Public Document Pack



 

 

Enterprise and Business Committee 
Inquiry into Town Centre Regeneration 
 
Evidence from Sustrans 

.  
  
 
 
Sustrans welcomes the recognition of the Enterprise and Business Committee that sustainable 
transport plays an important role in the regeneration of town centres. We will attempt to frame our 
response around the terms of reference for the inquiry. 

1 What approaches have been followed to successfully deliver and finance the 
regeneration of town centres in Wales? Are there lessons to be learned from 
elsewhere? 
 

As part of Sustrans’ major infrastructure projects to extend the National Cycle Network we are working 
with local authorities to open us access to town centers by people on bikes or on foot.  
 
Pedestrian and cycle-friendly environments have been shown as the core around which economic 
growth, public health, sustainability and overall quality of life are built. It is therefore crucial that these 
environments ar
[...]
ontyrpidd, via Treforest.  In 
response to the concerns we have been greatly involved in planning a community 
consultation programme with the residents, led by the local authority. There will be a series of 
exhibitions at community venues throughout September and October led by the local authority as part 
of the consultation process.  We are also carrying out face to face and doorstep surveys to establish 
people’s views on the proposed scheme.  We are carrying out a similar process in a number of other 
schemes. 
 
In strategic terms the impact of town centre regeneration projects on sustainable transport is rarely 
considered at an early stage.  Where regeneration schemes have been able to make a contribution 
has often relied on Sustrans being able to influence the plans, but inevitably we cannot be everywhere 
and there is a limit to the impact a relatively small charity can have. 
 
The Welsh Government’s commitment to introduce a Highways and Transport (Wales) Bill to pace a 
duty on local authorities to provide and maintain a network of walking and cycling routes represents an 
ideal opportunity to assist in the regeneration of town centres in Wales. This Bill, given the right tools, 
has the potential to aid the economic and social regeneration of communities across Wales. By 
stipulating the need to prioritise walking and cycling above private motorised modes of transport, 
through offering local authorities the legislative tools they need to develop these routes and by 
ensuring that a standardised approach is adopted, the Bill will bring benefits to health, to the 
environment and to businesses across Wales. 
 
 
 
Lee Waters,  
National Director, Sustrans Cymru 
9 September 2011 

Page 4



A5-06\NAW town centre inquiry – Sewta response v1-0 as send 

Enterprise and Business Committee 
Inquiry into Town Centre Regeneration 
 
Evidence from the South East Wales Transport Alliance 
 
1. The South East Wales Transport Alliance is a joint committee of the
[...]
vents, research 

and campaigns. 

DCfW’s programme includes: 

 

! National Design Review Service – scrutinizing public investment in and the quality 

of development schemes throughout Wales (For example in 2010 alone it 

scrutinised £1.8bn of development) 

! Design Exchange for LPAs 

! Bespoke professional training for LPAs  

! Client support, mentoring 

! Education:  My Square Mile framework for Primary education 

        Know Your Place framework for Communities 

! Case studies  

! Conferences, seminars, other events, publications  

! Advocacy, public and community awareness  

 

DCfW sponsors The National Eisteddfod for Wales Gold Medal for Architecture. It is the 

only award supported by the Design Commission for Wales, which attaches great 

Page 15



 

10 

!

importance to architecture as a vital element in the nation's culture and to honouring 

architects achieving outstanding design standards.  

For further information go to www.dcfw.org 

 

We hope our comment is helpful and would be pleased to provide further information 

should this be required.  

Yours sincerely 

!

!

 

Carole-Anne Davies 

Chief Executive 

cad@dcfw.org 

 

 

Sent via email to Siân Phipps: enterprise&business.comm@wales.gov.uk  

 

Page 16



 - 1 - 

Enterprise and Business Committee 
Inquiry into Town Centre Regeneration 
 
Evidence from the Heritage Lottery Fund 

 

Siân Phipps 
Committee Clerk 
Enterprise and Business Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 
 

9th September 2011 
 

Inquiry into the regeneration of town centres – a submission from the Heritage Lottery 
Fund 
 
1.  Executive Summary and cross-reference to the Inquiry’s Terms of Reference 
 
1.1 Executive Summary 
The Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) is grateful for the opportunity to submit a response to this 
Inquiry into the regeneration of town centres in Wales.  For the last 17 years, the HLF has 
invested over £224m to over 1900 heritage projects throughout the len
[...]
f traditional and ICT- based 
interactive displays.  The buildings also provide 

valuable meeting and lecture facilities for use 

by the community. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Bute Park, Cardiff  

 

In 2006, HLF awarded over £3million towards 

the cost of restoring the park.  In part the 

project will re-establish links between the park 

and castle.  The park contains a stunning, 

nationally significant arboretum with 50 UK 

“Champion Trees”, attracting over 1,000,000 

visits a year. 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 31



 

 

Enterprise and Business Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 20 October 2011 

 

  
Meeting time:  10: - 11:10 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_20_10_2011&t=0&l=en 
 

 
 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Nick Ramsay (Chair) 

Byron Davies 
Keith Davies 
Julie James 
Alun Ffred Jones 
Eluned Parrott 
David Rees 
Ken Skates 
Joyce Watson 
Leanne Wood 

 

  

   
Witnesses:    

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Siân Phipps (Clerk) 

Meriel Singleton (Deputy Clerk) 
Andrew Minnis (Researcher) 

 
  

 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1.1 The Chair welcomed everybody to the meeting. There were no apologies. 
 

2. Welsh Government draft budget proposals for 2012-13: Ministerial 
Scrutiny Session  
2.1 The Chair welcomed the Minister and his officials to the meeting.  Members 
questioned the Minister. 
 
2.2 The Minister agreed to provide further information on: 

Agenda Item 4

Page 32



 

 

• The monitoring tools used by your department to demonstrate success within 

the National Transport Plan 

• An update on the Welsh Government’s negotiations regarding potential funding 

for the electrification of the Great Western mainline to Swansea. 

• Clarification on how the non-cash amounts of the budget are set 

• A progress report on the smart card initiative  

 

3. Papers to Note  
3.1 The Committee noted the following papers: 

• Written evidence from the Deputy Minister for Agricultural, Food, Fisheries and 
European Programmes on the draft budget.  

• Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2011 
 

4. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
for the remainder of the meeting  
4.1 The Chair moved a motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public for the remainder of the meeting. 
 
4.2 The Committee agreed the motion, and moved into private session. 
 

5. Welsh Government Draft Budget Proposals 2012-2013 : Discussion 
of Draft Report  
5.1 The Committee discussed the draft letters to the Minister for Business, Enterprise, 
Technoolgy and Science; and the Minister for Education and Skills. 
 

Transcript 
View the meeting transcript.  

Page 33


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into the Regeneration of Town Centres : Evidence Session
	EBC(4)-08-11 Paper 2 - Evidence from SEWTA

	3 Inquiry into the Regeneration of Town Centres : Evidence Session
	EBC(4)-08-11 Paper 4 - Evidence from Heritage Lottery Fund

	4 Papers to note



Minutes of the meeting

Enterprise and Business Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Wednesday, 2 November 2011 .
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09:30 - 11:37 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: F*
http:/ /www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_200000_02_11_2011&t=0&I=en /

Concise Minutes:

Nick Ramsay (Chair)

Assembly Members: )
i Byron Davies

Keith Davies
Julie James
Alun Ffred Jones
Eluned Parrott
David Rees

Ken Skates
Joyce Watson
Leanne Wood

Lee Waters, Sustrans Cymru

Witnesses: )
Liz Thorne, Sustrans Cymru

Clive Campbell, Chair of South East Wales Transport
Alliance (SEWTA) Policy Group

Carole-Anne Davies, Design Commission Wales

Alan Francis, Design Commission Wales

lan Morrison, Heritage Lottery Fund Wales

Jennifer Stewart, Heritage Lottery Fund Wales

Sian Phipps (Clerk)

Committee Staff:
PGS S Meriel Singleton (Deputy Clerk)

Andrew Minnis (Researcher)
Ben Stokes (Researcher)

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions
1.1 The Chair welcomed everybody to the meeting. There were no apologies.

2. Inquiry into the Regeneration of Town Centres : Evidence Session


http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_02_11_2011&t=0&l=en

2.1 The Chair welcomed Lee Waters, Liz Thorne, and Clive Campbell to meeting.
Members questioned the witnesses.

2.2 Sustrans agreed to provide further information on:
e Evidence about the impact of developing cycle routes, and pedestrian routes, on
town centres.
e Evidence about numbers travelling to town either by car or by more sustainable
means

3. Inquiry into the Regeneration of Town Centres : Evidence Session
3.1 The Chair welcomed Carole-Anne Davies, Alan Francis, Jennifer Stewart and lan
Morrison to the meeting. Members questioned the witnesses.

3.2 Heritage Lottery Fund agreed to provide:
e Summary of the Heritage Lottery Fund survey of Townscape Heritage initiatives
regarding Town Centre Regeneration.
e A copy of the evaluation report of the townscape initiative scheme.

4. Papers to note
4.1 The Committee noted the following paper:

e Minutes from Previous Meeting

Transcript
View the meeting transcript.



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1307

